

No. 102298-1

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DAN YOUNG,

Appellant,

v.

TODD S. RAYAN ET UX., SAMUEL WILKENS ET UX.,
PENNY ROHR ET VIR, AND ALTHAUSER RAYAN
ABBARNO, a Washington Limited Partnership,

Respondents.

**AMICUS MEMORANDUM OF NORTHWEST
CONSUMER LAW CENTER**

SaraEllen Hutchison, WSBA #36137
LAW OFFICE OF SARAELLEN
HUTCHISON, PLLC
2367 Tacoma Ave. S.
Tacoma, WA 98402
Telephone: 206-529-5195

Robert Mitchell, WSBA #37444
ROBERT MITCHELL
ATTORNEY AT LAW PLLC
1020 N. Washington
Spokane, WA 99201
Telephone: 509-327-2224

Elizabeth A. Adams, WSBA #49175
TERRELL MARSHALL LAW
GROUP PLLC
936 N. 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98103
Telephone: 206-816-6603

Samuel R. Leonard, WSBA #46498
NORTHWEST CONSUMER
LAW CENTER
936 N. 34th Street, Suite #300
Seattle, WA 98103
Telephone: 206-805-0989

Attorneys for Northwest Consumer Law Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS NORTHWEST CONSUMER LAW CENTER.....	1
II. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS	1
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. Washington courts are mandated to protect consumers	4
1. Debt collection is a matter of public interest ..	4
2. It is worse when the consumer is sued	5
B. The litigation privilege is not infinite	9
1. The litigation privilege is just one public policy	9
2. There is a split of authority that the Court should resolve.....	10
C. The division split creates unnecessary risk to consumers	12
V. CONCLUSION.....	14
VI. RAP 18.17(c)(9) CERTIFICATION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE CASES

<i>City of Seattle v. Patu</i> , 147 Wn.2d 717 (2002)	11
<i>Deatherage v. Examining Bd. of Psychology</i> , 134 Wn.2d 131 (1997)	9
<i>Gold Seal Chinchillas, Inc. v. State</i> , 69 Wn.2d 828 (1966)	10
<i>Mason v. Mason</i> , 19 Wn. App. 2d 803 (Div. II 2021)	3, 9
<i>McNeal v. Allen</i> , 95 Wn.2d 265 (1980)	2, 4, 10
<i>Panag v. Farmers Inc. Co. of Wash.</i> 166 Wn.2d 27 (2009)	4
<i>Scott v. Am. Express Nat’l Bank</i> , 22 Wn. App. 2d 258 (2022)	3, 11, 13
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 85 Wn. App. 638 (1997)	11
<i>Trahan v. Merchants Credit Corp.</i> , King County Superior Court Case No. 22-2-01322-2 SEA (April 26, 2022 Order).....	7

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brandt v. Columbia Credit Servs.</i> , No. C17-703 RSM, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62297 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 12, 2018).....	8, 13
<i>Evon v. Law Offices of Sidney Mickell</i> , 688 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Fox v. Citicorp Credit Servs., Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 1507 (9th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Frias v. Patenaude & Felix, P.C.</i> , 2021 WL 1192421 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 30, 2021).....	13
<i>Garrett v. Derbes</i> , 110 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Hartman v. Great Seneca Fin. Corp.</i> , 569 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	12
<i>Hoffman v. Transworld Sys., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5734641 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 2, 2018).....	13
<i>Hoffman v. Transworld Sys.</i> , 806 F. App'x 549 (9th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Howard v. Patenaude & Felix APC</i> , 634 F. Supp. 3d 990 (W.D. Wash. 2022).....	9

<i>Kaiser v. Cascade Capital, LLC</i> , 989 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2021)	1
<i>Lang v. Gordon</i> , No. C10-819RSL, 2011 WL 62141 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 6, 2011)	6, 12
<i>Mandelas v. Gordon</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 951 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	12
<i>Midland Funding LLC v. Brent</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	6
<i>Moritz v. Daniel N. Gordon, P.C.</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	12, 13

STATE STATUTES

RCW 19.16.250	3, 14
RCW 19.16.260	3
RCW 19.86.920	4

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1692(a).....	2
15 U.S.C. §1692e(2)(A)	14
15 U.S.C. §1692e(7).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2020 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 327, § 2 (A.B. 1775)	14
---	----

Mike Baker,
*Debt collectors that ‘sue, sue, sue’ can squeeze
Washington state consumers for more cash,*
Seattle Times, March 23, 2019 5, 6

Peter Holland,
*Junk Justice: A Statistical Analysis of 4400 Lawsuits
Filed by Debt Buyers,*
26 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 179 (2014) 7

Robert Hunt,
Understanding the Model: The Life Cycle of a Debt,
presented at FTC-CFPB Roundtable “*Life of a Debt:
Data Integrity in Debt Collection,*” 10 (June 6, 2013) 5

Chris Albin-Lackey, Human Rights Watch,
*Rubber Stamp Justice: US Courts, Debt Buying
Corporations, and the Poor* 11 (Jan. 2016) 5
